
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 12 April 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: *Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

PLEASE NOTE: Due to emergency works being undertaken at Wycombe Council 
Chamber this meeting has been moved to Amersham and will start at 7.00pm 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver, S Raja, N Rana, 
M Turner, P Turner (Vice-Chairman), S Wilson and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

 
Agenda Item 
 

 
Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 21/07006/REM - Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, 

Buckinghamshire 
7 - 44 

    
5 22/06088/FUL - Garage Site, Deanfield Close, Marlow, 

Buckinghamshire 
45 - 56 

    
6 22/08240/FUL - Car Park East of A404, Globe Business Park, 

Fieldhouse Lane, Marlow, Buckinghamshire 
57 - 90 

    
7 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 10 May 2023 at 6.30pm. 

 
 

 
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 9 

May 2023 if required. 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place.  For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 March 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.32 pm and concluding at 8.21 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner, 
P Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

B Dadi, L Hornby, C Power, H Smith and C Steuart 

Apologies 

N Rana and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

  
2 Declarations of Interest 
   

Councillor A Baughan: Planning Application 22/081778/FUL – declared an interest 
due to the application site being in her ward. She stated she would speak as ward 
councillor and then leave the room for the duration of the debate and voting on the 
application.  
  
Councillor D Johncock: Planning Application 22/081778/FUL – declared that he was 
acquainted with the public speaker who would be speaking in objection as he had 
worked with her in the past. He declared that that he had not discussed the 
application with her and that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate 
before reaching a decision. 
  
Councillor C Oliver: Planning Application 22/081778/FUL – declared that she had 
worked on the Hazlemere Local Plan with the public speaker who would be speaking 
in objection. She declared that that she had not discussed the application with her 
and that she had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

decision. 
  
Councillor S Raja: Planning Application 22/081778/FUL – declared that he was 
acquainted with the public speaker who would be speaking in objection as he had 
worked with her in the past. He declared that that he had not discussed the 
application with her and that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate 
before reaching a decision. 
  
Councillor K Wood: Planning Application 22/07970/FUL – declared an interest due 
to the application site being in her ward and that she would speak as a ward 
councillor. She declared that she had an open mind and would listen to the debate 
before reaching a decision. 
  

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

4 22/07576/VCDN - West Site Former Compair Works, Bellfield Road, High 
Wycombe, Buckinghamshire 

 Variation of condition 2 (plan numbers) attached to 18/05323/R9FUL (Erection of 12 
business units with associated parking provision) to allow for substitution of site 
layout and elevation drawings to reflect the development as-built. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor A Alam.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

5 22/07970/FUL - 70 Hazlemere Road, Penn, Buckinghamshire, HP10 8AG 
 Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe and erection of two pairs of semi-

detached 3-bed dwellings and creation of access from Chilton Close.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to delegate approval to 
officers subject to the addition of conditions : 
  
•         That Permitted Development Rights C and D be removed. 
•         That the Landscaping Informative proposed be reworded and incorporated 

and Conditioned.  
  
The Committee also asked that officers liaise with the agent in relation to the 
material finishes. 
  

Page 4



 

 

Speaking as Ward Councillors: Councillors N Thomas and K Wood 
Speaking in objection: Miss M Todd 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr D Gibson 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the reasons given 

above.  
  

6 22/08177/FUL - Stuart Lodge, Stuart Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 
6AG 

 Construction of part single, part two storey side extensions to both sides, conversion 
of integral garage with internal alterations in connection with change of use of 
existing building from Offices (E) to residential (C3) comprising 3 x 2-bed flats and 2 x 
studio flats (5 in total). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate approval to officers subject to 
the addition of a condition  
  

• Requiring the addition of a bin store and cycle store at the site. 
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Councillor A Baughan 
Speaking in objection: Mrs P Tollitt  
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor K Wood.  
  
 Resolved: that the application be delegated to officers for reasons given 

above.  
  
Councillor Baughan, having declared a pecuniary interest, spoke as Ward Member 
and then left the Chamber for the discussion and voting on the application.  
  

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 12 April 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 
11 April 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 12 April 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall and C Oliver.  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/07006/REM 

Proposal: Reserved matters application for approval of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and associated 
works including proposed Village Green scheme pursuant 
to outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT 

Site Location: Slate Meadow 
Stratford Drive 
Wooburn Green 
Buckinghamshire 

Applicant: Croudace Homes 

Case Officer: Declan Cleary 

Ward(s) affected: The Wooburns, Bourne End, and Hedsor 

Parish-Town Council: Wooburn and Bourne End 

Date valid application received: 08/07/2021 

Statutory determination date: 07/10/2021 

Recommendation Permit subject to a legal agreement (the agreement is 
already signed) and subject to planning conditions 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Land at Slate Meadow is identified for development within the adopted Local Plan under 
WDLP Policy BE1. Outline consent has been granted for up to 1
[...]
22, where members resolved to delegate approval back to 
the Director of Planning and Environment for approval.  

1.7 Legal advice has been received which highlights that the resolution made on 24th August 2022 
was not in accordance with the Council’s Constitution as the Committee considering the 
application was not quorate. This application is therefore being referred back to Committee 
as a full item. 

1.8 It is recommended that the application be approved.  A legal agreement has been signed 
but will only come into effect if the permission is issued.   

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site comprises a greenfield site which is located within the settlement 
boundary for Bourne End and Wooburn. The site is allocated within the Wycombe District 
Local Plan for housing development, under Policy BE.1.  

2.2 The site represents an undeveloped parcel of land between the two settlements with 
residential development to the east and west. The River Wye runs through the site to the 
south, beyond which is the A4094. To the north is the open countryside, which is 
designated as Green Belt. The site is located within a valley with hills to the north and south. 
There are no significant land level differences within the site itself which is generally flat.  

2.3 Due to its proximity to the River Wye, part of the site is located within Flood Zones 2 and 
3, although the majority of the site (where development is proposed) is located within 
Flood Zone 1.  The site has close connections to the public right of way network located to 
the north within the countryside. Land identified as a village green is located at the north 
eastern part of the site, falling outside of the application boundary. 

2.4 Outline consent was granted for the construction of up to 150 dwellings, under planning 
permission 18/05597/OUT which was considered to be acceptable under the Development 
Plan framework at that time, subject to conditions and a legal agreemen
[...]
representations. 

Recommendation:  Permit subject to a legal agreement (the agreement is already signed). 

And subject to the conditions set out below:  

Page 26



1. Unless otherwise required by other conditions in this permission or the outline planning 
permission, the development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
plans detailed within the document titled Planning Application Register (prepared by Croudace 
Homes - dated 5th August 2022), received on 5th August 2022. This approval does not relate to 
Drainage Strategy Document and Drainage Strategy Details which are matters subject to further 
consideration and approval through conditions attached to the outline planning permission.   
Reason: In the interests of clarity and to secure the satisfactory layout, scale, appearance, 
access and landscaping of the development.  

2. Notwithstanding the details submitted with the application, prior to any works commencing 
within the 10m river buffer area, the following shall occur, in sequential order, details of which 
shall be submitted for the approval, in writing, by the LPA: 

• Updated water vole surveys will be undertaken of both banks of the river through the 
site, and an assessment of the suitability of habitat within 100m of the site up and down 
stream; 

• Updated proposals and designs for river enhancements shall be developed to include at 
least a 50% increase in river enhancement (this can include both river bank 
enhancement and in river enhancements). The proposals shall be led by ecologists, 
landscape architects and coordinated with engineers, to the approval of the Local 
Planning Authority; 

• Where any element cannot be achieved for technical reasons, then full detailed 
justification shall be provided by the engineers for submission to the Local Planning 
Authority;  

• Updated water vole mitigation (including the timing and phasing or works) and 
enhancement details; 

• Details of the timing and delivery
[...]
te operatives vehicles) shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority. Thereafter, the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with such approved management plan. 
Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition as development cannot be allowed to take 
place, which in the opinion of the Highway Authority, could cause danger, obstruction and 
inconvenience to users of the highway and of the development. 

13. Notwithstanding the provisions of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015, as amended, the garages hereby approved shall be retained for the 
purpose of the storage of a private motor vehicle and at no time shall be converted to habitable 
accommodation.  
Reason: To ensure that the development is served by an appropriate level of parking including 
unallocated on street parking which is required to be available for use by the nearby school for 
drop off and pick up.  

14. The vehicular and pedestrian access from Stratford Drive to the development hereby approved 
shall be kept open and free for passage at all times and no form of barrier or means of enclosure 
shall be erected across the site access, without the prior written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason: To maintain access and to comply with the terms of provisions of Policy BE1 (Slate 
Meadow) of the adopted Local Plan with regard to the provision and access of on street parking 
for the purposes of use by the nearby school for drop off and pick up.  
 
 
 

  

Page 29



 
APPENDIX A:  20/07006/REM 

Consultation Responses and Representations 

Councillor Comments 

Cllr Wilson - As a Ward Councillor, I want to call in this Reserved Matters Planning Application given 
the material significance of this site to the communities of Wooburn and Bourne End. There is 
significant interest in the Reserved Matters from Buckinghamshire Councillors, the Parish Council, 
community gro
[...]
pril 2022. In their 
response, the EA maintain their objection for a number of reasons which echo our earlier response in 
terms of flood risk, drainage and biodiversity issues which we both feel have not been adequately dealt 
with by the proposed development. We note that the EA are also concerned about where additional 
swales have been placed which are not evident on the landscape masterplan nor that there is 
consideration for the seasonal wetlands to have been included. We agree with both of these points as 
reflected in our letter. We would be keen to understand the LLFA drainage officers current standpoint 
on the above but are yet to see a response from themselves. 
 
Wooburn & Bourne End Parish Council – Further Comments – Wooburn and Bourne End Parish 
Council's planning committee is fortunate that one of its members is a geotechnical engineer and he 
has reviewed the amended drainage strategy in document FWM8960-RT001 R01-00 
 
We wish to alert you to our concerns that the amended drainage strategy does not provide enough 
treatment or benefit to the Site or it’s ecological receptors and that the biodiversity net gain 
assessment uses a now withdrawn standard.  
 
In response to amended documents uploaded recently to the Buckinghamshire Councils Planning 
Portal in relation to the outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT and 21/07006/REM Slate Meadow 
Stratford Drive Wooburn Green Buckinghamshire. 
 
Wooburn and Bourne End Parish Council would like to make the following observations and comments. 
 
• For Flood storage compensation we would expect volume calculations, comparing available flood 

storage volumes for the current site against the proposed site. These calculations are generally 
undertaken on a level for level basis at increments of c. 0.1 m. This has not been undertaken in this 
instance. However, the results of the modelling would suggest that the features would result in a 

Page 31



slight decrease in downstream flood risk (as inferred
[...]
 or additions in terms of tarmac or laid 
paths and “manicured” areas would destroy that. Any management issues which encroach the 
development must be discussed and agreed with the Parish Council. 
 
We also request written confirmation that no waste or soil from the SUDS holes or land excavation are 
put on or near the Village Green. 
 
In conclusion, the PH&L committee, on behalf of the Parish Council, are therefore making an 
application to Buckinghamshire Council, that this application is called into the Full Planning Committee 
for the above matters to be taken fully into consideration. 
 
 

Page 34



Consultation Responses  

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (Planning Casework Unit) - The Secretary of 
State has carefully considered the case against call-in policy, as set out in the Written Ministerial 
Statement by Nick Boles on 26 October 2012. The policy makes it clear that the power to call in a case 
will only be used very selectively. 

The Government is committed to give more power to councils and communities to make their own 
decisions on planning issues and believes planning decisions should be made at the local level wherever 
possible. 

In deciding whether to call in this application, the Secretary of State has considered his policy on calling 
in planning applications. This policy gives examples of the types of issues which may lead him to 
conclude, in his opinion that the application should be called in. The Secretary of State has decided not 
to call in this application. He is content that it should be determined by the local planning authority. 

Buckinghamshire Council Arboricultural Officer –  

Canopy Calculator submitted, now showing 28% canopy cover.  I am satisfied that a good level of 
canopy cover will be reached and with much of this being associated with the built area, the 
development will have a good sylvan character. 

The Amended Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS): The document is clear and I am happy 
[...]
tory for wildlife due to isolation from humans 
• Nature homes and habitats lost for pedicured wetland no one needs or wants 

Other 

• Scheme does not deliver necessary infrastructure 
• Inability of existing foul/water network to accommodate development 
• Impact on quality of life, mental health and general wellbeing 
• Increase in pollutants  
• Application in 90’s refused due to flooding and infrastructure  
• Cumulative impact with Hollands Farm 
• Application premature in advance of infrastructure 
• Air quality in area fails to meet safety standards 
• Housing targets taking precedence over public health and safety 
• Aspects of proposals are still being queried and criticised by statutory bodies. 
• Premature to grant permission with unresolved issues.  

1 neutral letter of representation: 

• River Wye catchment continually surfaced over increasing run-off into the river 
• Increase in frequency of deluges due to climate change 
• How will blockages no longer occur 
• Access path to Frank Lunnon Close needs to be provided.  
• Solar panels required for all properties 
• Permanent surface on old railway line required 
• Village Green must be protected as a wildspace 
• Affordable housing should not fall below 40%  

  

Page 42



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan  

Page 43



 

Page 44



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/06088/FUL 

Proposal: Erection of 1 x 4 bed dwellinghouse, detached double 
garage and ancillary works following demolition of 
garaging 

Site Location: Garage Site 
Deanfield Close 
Marlow 
Buckinghamshire 
 

Applicant: Red Kite Community Housing 

Case Officer: Heather Smith 

Ward(s) affected: Marlow 

Parish-Town Council: Marlow Town Council 

Date valid application received: 3rd May 2022 

Statutory determination date: 28th June 2022 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 1 x 4 bed dwellinghouse, detached 
double garage and ancillary works following demolition of garaging at the existing 
garage site, Deanfield Close, Marlow. 

1.2 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon the character of the surrounding area, 
the amenities of existing or future residents, highway safety, flooding, or the 
environment.  

1.3 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of Marlow 
Town Council, due to the loss of parking. 

1.4 Recommendation – approval. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Members may recall that this application was due to be considered by the West Area 
Planning Committee on 27th July 2022. However, following concerns regarding the loss 
of parking facilities, the applicant chose to defer the determination of this application, 
until the outcome of an appeal for a similar form of development had been concluded 
at Marefield Road, Marlow (Ref 20/07701/FUL). A decision was issued with regard to 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


this appeal on 22nd March 2022 and the applicant now wishes for this application to be 
determined.  

2.2 The application site comprises an existing garage court of garages, the top end of 
Deanfield Close. 

2.3 Following the recent closure of the garages, the applicant now seeks full planning 
permission for their demolition and the erection of a two storey detached dwelling with 
a detached garage structure in their place. 

2.4 The submitted plans show that the proposed dwelling would be sited in the eastern 
section of the site, and would be sited on a similar building line as No 32 Deanfield Close.  

2.5 The proposed dwelling would be two storeys, rectangular in shape and erected with a 
hipped roof. The submitted plans indicate that the dwelling would comprise an open 
plan kitchen/diner, w
[...]
d in writing with the local planning authority before such change is made. The 
condition will be considered discharged following a written statement from the ecologist acting for 
the developer testifying to the plan having been implemented correctly. 

In addition to the points outlined in the Ecological Impact Assessment the new hedges should be a 
mix of native species and at least two integrated bird boxes should be installed in the new dwelling 
positioned with a northerly orientation. 

Representations 

One letter of representation has been received from a neighbouring resident. The letter states that 
the proposed development would improve the character of the area, but concern is raised that the 
people living at the end of the road may have nowhere to park. 

  

Page 54



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/08240/FUL 

Proposal: Development of a car park to provide 271 spaces, 
including associated works and improvements to the 
pedestrian access and cycleway at land to the east of 
Globe Business Park, Fieldhouse Lane, Marlow (part 
retrospective) 

Site Location: Car Park East Of A404 
Globe Business Park 
Fieldhouse Lane 
Marlow 
Buckinghamshire 

Applicant: Folbro Y Limited 

Case Officer: Declan Cleary 

Ward(s) affected: Flackwell Heath, Little Marlow & SE 

Parish-Town Council: Marlow 

Date valid application received: 6th December 2022 

Statutory determination date: 7th March 2023 

Recommendation: Refuse 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of a land to create a permanent 
car park comprising 271 car parking spaces. The primary function of the car park would 
be to serve the adjacent Globe Business Park. The proposal also includes the provision 
of a pedestrian and c
[...]
r by 
offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating 
applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  

6.3 In this instance, given the extent of issues with the supporting documentation the 
applicant was advised to withdraw the scheme and to engage with the LPA through pre-
application discussions.  

7.0 Recommendation 

7.1 It is recommended that the application be refused for the following reasons: 

1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed development, by 
reason of its size, siting, design and nature of use, would fail to preserve the 
openness of the Green Belt, and would conflict with the purposes of including the 
land in the Green Belt through urban sprawl and encroachment into the 
countryside. The proposals would therefore be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt which attracts substantial weight against the development. Further 
harm would arise as identified in reasons for refusal 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 which attract 
additional weight against the proposed development. While it is acknowledged that 
there are some benefits associated with the proposed development, it is not 
considered that these attract such weight which amounts to very special 
circumstances which would clearly outweigh the harm identified. The proposed 
development is therefore contrary to Policies CP8 (Protecting the Green Belt) and 

Page 70



DM42 (Managing Development in the Green Belt) of the Wycombe Local Plan 2019 
and guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

2. The site is located within Little Marlow Lakes Country Park which is allocated for 
outdoor recreational purposes.  In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposed development would fail to meet the aspirations of the Little Marlow Lakes 
Country Park by failing to provide a development which meaningfully contributes 
towards the recreational function of the park, or provide safe, direct 
[...]
rue representation 
• Marlow Gravel Pits Biological Notification Site, used by protected species and priority 

habitats 
• Parking should be resolved within the business park itself 
• Solution to concrete over greenspaces is unacceptable 
• Acres of tarmac across the Business Park itself  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 88



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan  
 

 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	PLEASE NOTE: Due to emergency works being undertaken at Wycombe Council Chamber this meeting has been moved to Amersham and will start at 7.00pm
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 21/07006/REM - Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, Buckinghamshire
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations section ahead of the considerations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	Buckinghamshire Council Archaeology - We are not aware that the archaeological evaluation we recommended in our letter dated the 3rd July 2018 have been undertaken. The results of this work could inform the masterplan.

	5 22/06088/FUL - Garage Site, Deanfield Close, Marlow, Buckinghamshire
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	5.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	6.0 Recommendation

	6 22/08240/FUL - Car Park East of A404, Globe Business Park, Fieldhouse Lane, Marlow, Buckinghamshire
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Plannin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 12 April 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 9.53 pm. 

Members present 

D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner, A Wheelhouse and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, R Ghattoura, L Hornby, C Power, H Smith and R White 

Apologies 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, N Rana and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor P Turner: Planning Application 22/06088/FUL – declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in the application and that he would vacate the Chamber for the duration of 
the debate and voting on the item.  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 21/07006/REM - Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, 
Buckinghamshire 

 Reserved matters application for approval of access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout, scale and associated works including proposed Village Green scheme 
pursuant to outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
After a very full debate a motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the 
application for the following reasons: 
  



 

 

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the siting, number, scale, massing, 
and height of the taller buildings within the proposal would have an unacceptable 
detrimental impact upon the views and vistas from and towards the site, with 
particular regard to views though/across the development area to the valley side 
to the north, and the visual connection between the river and valley sides. This is 
contrary to Wycombe District Local Plan Policies BE1.4, DM32.1, DM32.2, CP9, and 
Objectives 10 and 11 of the Adopted Slate Meadow Development Brief. 

  
However, this motion was defeated when Members voted. 
  
Following further debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate 
authority to the Director of Planning & Development to grant permission subject to 
first receiving amended plans showing a 200mm reduction in height to the 2.5 story 
apartment blocks, and subject to the conditions set out in the report and the 
additional condition in relation to flint work in the written update report. 
  
Speaking as Ward Members: Councillors S Kayani and S Wilson 
Ward Member, Councillor P Drayton, submitted a written statement which was read 
out by the Democratic Services Officer in her absence.  
Speaking on behalf of Wooburn & Bourne End Parish Council: Cllr J Mortimer 
Speaking in objection: Ms C Kay and Ms V Hedges 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr J Black 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor C Oliver 
  
            Resolved: that the application be delegated to the Director of Planning & 

Development for the reasons given above.  
  

4 22/06088/FUL - Garage Site, Deanfield Close, Marlow, Buckinghamshire 
 Erection of a 1 x 4-bed dwellinghouse, detached double garage and ancillary works 

following demolition of garaging.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to the 
removal of Parts A and E of permitted development rights .  
  
Speaking on behalf of the Applicant: Mr R Bullock 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  
Councillor P Turner, having declared an interest in the application, vacated the 
Chamber for the duration of the debate and voting on the application.  



 

 

  
5 WITHDRAWN. 22/08240/FUL - Car Park East of A404, Globe Business Park, 

Fieldhouse Lane, Marlow, Buckinghamshire 
 This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.  

  
6 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 10 May 2023 at 7.00pm.  

  
Note: this meeting will be held at Amersham Council Chamber, King George V 
House, King George V Road, Amersham, HP6 5AW.  
  

7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

       Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 9 
May 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on Wednesday 10 
May 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 

  
       Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver and P Turner. 
  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


